

No. 22-16993

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PATRICK CALHOUN; ELAINE CRESPO; MICHAEL HENRY;
CORNICE WILSON; RODNEY JOHNSON; CLAUDIA KINDLER,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

GOOGLE, LLC,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, Oakland Division

**BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS AND 18 OTHER
STATES AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

AARON L. NIELSON
Solicitor General

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

LANORA C. PETTIT
Principal Deputy Solicitor General
Lanora.Pettit@oag.texas.gov

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

BILL DAVIS
Deputy Solicitor General

KYLE D. HIGHFUL
Assistant Solicitor General

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional counsel listed at end of brief]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Introduction	2
Summary of the Argument.....	3
Argument	4
I. This Case Fits Into a Larger Pattern of Google Allegedly Violating Its Users’ Trust.....	4
II. The District Court Erred in Granting Google’s Motion for Summary Judgment.	7
A. The district court should have determined how a reasonable user—not an expert—would understand the privacy agreements.....	8
B. A reasonable user could have concluded that Google would not collect personal information from an un-synced Chrome browser.	15
C. If the privacy agreements are ambiguous, then Google failed to meet its summary-judgment burden.	18
Conclusion	20
Certificate of Service.....	22
Certificate of Compliance	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Allen v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 171 N.W.2d 689 (Mich. Ct. App. 1969).....	13
<i>Alphabet Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1227 (2022)	2
<i>In re Alphabet, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 1 F.4th 687 (9th Cir. 2021).....	2
<i>Brown v. Google LLC</i> , 525 F. Supp. 3d 1049 (N.D. Cal. 2021)	10, 11, 15, 19
<i>Brown v. Google LLC</i> , No. 4:20-CV-3664-YGR, 2023 WL 5029899 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 7, 2023).....	6, 10
<i>Calhoun v. Google LLC</i> , 526 F. Supp. 3d 605 (N.D. Cal. 2021).....	10-12, 15, 17-19
<i>Calhoun v. Google, LLC</i> , 645 F. Supp. 3d 916 (N.D. Cal. 2022).....	2, 8, 9, 12, 15-17, 19
<i>Disc. Fabric House of Racine, Inc. v. Wis. Tel. Co.</i> , 345 N.W.2d 417 (Wis. 1984)	13
<i>District of Columbia v. Google</i> , No. 2002 CA 000330 B (D.C. Sup. Ct. Aug. 31, 2022).....	7
<i>Google LLC v. State</i> , No. 13-23-00114-CV (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi—Edinburg)	6
<i>In re Facebook, Inc., Consumer Privacy User Profile Litig.</i> , 402 F. Supp. 3d 767 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	10, 11, 13
<i>In re Google Inc. St. View Elec. Commc’ns Litig.</i> , 21 F.4th 1102 (9th Cir. 2021)	6
<i>In re Google, Inc.</i> , No. 13-MD-02430-LHK, 2013 WL 5423918 (N.D. Cal Sept. 26, 2013)	15
<i>In re Google, Inc. Privacy Pol’y Litig.</i> , 58 F. Supp. 3d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	5
<i>Hyman v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 304 F.3d 1179 (11th Cir. 2002).....	12

Jones v. Google LLC,
73 F.4th 636 (9th Cir. 2023)..... 5

Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela,
139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019) 18, 19

Lee v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co.,
22 P.3d 631 (Mont. 2001)..... 12

Lowery v. Joffe,
143 S. Ct. 107 (2022)..... 6

In re Meta Pixel Healthcare Litigation,
No. 22-CV-03580-WHO, 2022 WL 17869218 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 22,
2022).....9, 10

State v. Google LLC,
No. 22-2-01103-3 SEA (Wash. Sup. Ct. King Cnty. May 20, 2022) 7

Telamon Corp. v. Charter Oak Fire Ins. Co.,
850 F.3d 866 (7th Cir. 2017) 12

Tunkl v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.,
383 P.2d 441 (Cal. 1963).....13

Zhao v. CIEE Inc.,
3 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2021)..... 12

Statutes and Rules:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 11

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2)..... 2

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code:

 ch. 541 14

 § 541.001(6) 14, 19

 § 541.001(10) 14

Other Authorities:

Act of May 28, 2023, 88th Leg., R.S., ch. 995..... 13, 19

Andrea Murphy & Hank Tucker, *The Global 2000*, Forbes (June 8, 2023),
<https://www.forbes.com/lists/global2000/?sh=e9de10b5ac04> 4-5

Angela Cordoba Perez & Jose R. Gonzalez, *Google to Pay Arizona \$85M in Privacy Suit that Alleged ‘Deceptive’ Location Tracking*, USA Today (Oct. 5, 2022, 11:28 a.m.), <https://www.usatoday.com/story/money/2022/10/05/google-arizona-lawsuit-settlement-85-million/8185226001> 1

Charlie Warzel & Ash Ngu, *Google’s 4,000-Word Privacy Policy Is a Secret History of the Internet*, NY Times (July 10, 2019), <https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2019/07/10/opinion/google-privacy-policy.html>..... 3, 8

Dave Collins & Marcy Gordon, *40 States Settle Google Location-Tracking Charges for \$392M*, AP News (Nov. 14, 2022), <https://apnews.com/article/google-privacy-settlement-location-data-57da4f0d3ae5d69b14f4b284dd084cca>..... 1

Google, *Privacy Policy*, <https://policies.google.com/privacy>..... 6

Jared Gans, *Google to Pay \$29.5 Million to Settle DC, Indiana Lawsuits Over Location Tracking*, The Hill (Dec. 31, 2022), <https://thehill.com/policy/technology/3794301-google-to-pay-29-5-million-to-settle-dc-indiana-lawsuits-over-location-tracking> 1

John A. Rothchild, *Sham Choice: How the Current Privacy Regime Fails Us, and How to Fix It*, 92 UMKC L. Rev. 169 (2023) 12

Jonathan Stempel, *Google Reaches \$39.9 Million Privacy Settlement with Washington State*, Reuters (May 19, 2023, 9:33 a.m.), <https://www.reuters.com/legal/google-pay-399-mln-washington-state-over-location-tracking-practices-2023-05-18>..... 1

Kathleen E. Kubis, *Google Books: Page by Page, Click by Click, Users Are Reading Away Privacy Rights*, 13 Vand. J. Ent. & Tech. L. 217 (2010) 5

Marty Gould, *The Conflict Between Forum-Selection Clauses and State Consumer Protection Laws: Why Illinois Got It Right in Jane Doe v. Match.com*, 90 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 671 (2015) 7

Megan Graham & Jennifer Elias, *How Google’s \$150 Billion Advertising Business Works*, CNBC (Oct. 13, 2021, 12:52 p.m.), <https://www.cnbc.com/2021/05/18/how-does-google-make-money-advertising-business-breakdown.html>..... 2, 5

Merriam-Websters Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2003)..... 1

Omer Tene, *What Google Knows: Privacy and Internet Search Engines*, 2008 Utah L. Rev. 1433 (2008)..... 2, 4, 5, 18

Profile: Alphabet, Forbes, <https://www.forbes.com/companies/alphabet/?list=global2000&sh=1154864b540e>..... 5

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 892A (1979)15

Tex. Comptroller of Pub. Accts., *Texas Comptroller Glenn Hegar Announces Revenue for Fiscal 2022, August State Sales Tax Collections* (Sept. 1, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/54dkvcye>..... 5

Thorin Klosowski, *The State of Consumer Data Privacy Laws in the US (And Why It Matters)*, NY Times: Wirecutter (Sept. 6, 2021), <https://www.nytimes.com/wirecutter/blog/state-of-privacy-laws-in-us>13
